

Republic of the Philippines Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City, 1100 Tel Nos. (632) 929-66-26 to 29 • (632) 929-62-52 929-66-20 • 929-66-33 to 35 929-70-41 to 43

MEMORANDUM

FOR

All Undersecretaries and Assistant Secretaries

All Bureau Directors

Regional Executive Directors

Regional Directors - EMB and MGB

Heads of Attached Agencies

FROM

The Head Executive Assistant

SUBJECT

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 409

DATE

APR 2 5 2005

We are furnishing you with a certified copy of Executive Order No. 409 dated March 7, 2005 entitled "REORGANIZING THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION".

For your information and guidance.

DENE RANDE-GOZZIBA Loweth "Lowing Norway atty. Lolibeth ramit medrano

Meno 139

MALACAÑANG MANILA

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 409

REORGANIZING THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

WHEREAS, the Natural Resources Development Corporation [NRDC] was created under Executive Order No. 786 (s. 1982), an agency attached to the Ministry of Natural Resources (now Department of Environment and Natural Resources) to hasten the development and use of technologies and systems that complement the utilization of natural resources;

WHEREAS, in order to effectively oversee and implement the attainment of productive utilization of resources through the use of new systems and technologies, there is a need to reorganize the governing board of NRDC;

WHEREAS, the President has the continuing authority to reorganize the National Government pursuant to existing laws;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO, President of the Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order:

SECTION 1. <u>Reorganization of the Governing Board</u>. The composition of the Board of Directors of the Natural Resources Development Corporation [NRDC] is hereby increased from seven (7) to eight (8) members. The additional member shall be appointed by the President of the Philippines, and shall be the Chairman of the Board of Directors. The Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall remain an *ex-officio* member of the Governing Board.

SECTION 2. Repealing Clause. All executive issuances, rules and regulations or parts thereof which are inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby revoked, amended, or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. Effectivity. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

City of Manila, MAR 0 7 2005

By the President:

EDUARDO R. ERMITA

Executive Secretary

CE/4R FMD0-0028191

flour arroy



POMA Hologram # 29823

CERTIFIED CUPY

Officer-in-Charge

~ 31-21-01.

Malacahang Hecoras Villue